

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,

Applicants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, JR., ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT
OPPOSING APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT

**MOTION BY PROPOSED *AMICI* PROFESSOR PHILIP HAMBURGER,
GIGANEWS, AND GOLDEN FROG FOR (1) LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI
CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO
APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY AND (2) LEAVE TO FILE THE BRIEF
ON LETTER-SIZED PAPER**

W. Scott McCollough
MCCOLLOUGH LAW FIRM, P.C.
2290 Gatlin Creek Rd.
Dripping Springs, TX 78620

Evan M. Goldberg
EVAN MILES GOLDBERG, PLLC
400 East 57th Street, Ste. 8F
New York, NY 10022

Shon Hopwood
Counsel of Record
Kyle Singhal
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL, PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 769-4080
shon@hopwoodsinghal.com

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND FOR LEAVE
TO DO SO ON LETTER-SIZED PAPER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici</i> and Rule 37.6 Disclosure.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Platforms Are Common Carriers and Can Be Regulated Without Violating the First Amendment	4
A. Social Media Platforms May Lawfully Be Designated Common Carriers.....	5
B. Texas’s Regulation of the Platforms as Common Carriers Complies with the First Amendment	9
C. Existing Discrimination Is No Excuse for Violating Common Carrier Nondiscrimination Duties.....	13
II. Texas Has a Compelling Interest in Preventing Viewpoint Discrimination, Whereas the Platforms Have No Corresponding Speech Interest.....	15
A. The State Has a Compelling Interest in Preventing Viewpoint Discrimination, and HB20 Is a Narrowly Tailored Regulation.....	16
B. Common Carriers Have No Speech Interest in Suppressing the Views of Others Conveyed in Their Conduits	17
C. The Platforms Have No Speech Interest in Carrying Out Privatized Government Censorship.....	19
III. There is No Irreparable Harm, So Vacating the Stay Would Undermine the Regular Due Process of the Courts	20
A. There is No Irreparable Harm from HB20	21
B. Vacating the Stay Would Circumvent the Regular and Orderly Course of Justice	21
C. Risks of Relying on the Emergency Application to Grant Vacatur	22
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	8
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1966)	13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	6
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	6
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> [1700] 88 Eng. Rep. 1458	14
<i>Messenger v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 36 N.J.L. 407 (1873).....	8
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. v. Larabee Flour Mills Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 612 (1909).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5, 7
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-cv-840-RP, 2021 WL 5755120 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2021).....	13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	8
<i>Primrose v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894)	10
<i>Scofield v. Lake Shore & Mich. S. Ry.</i> , 3 N.E. 907 (Ohio 1885)	10
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Neb. Tel. Co.</i> , 22 N.W. 237 (Neb. 1885)	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Call Publ’g Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 92 (1901)	10
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2339b.....	18
47 U.S.C. § 153.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 201.....	13
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. H.B. 20.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Charles K. Burdick, <i>The Origin of the Peculiar Duties of Public Service Companies</i> , 11 Colum. L. Rev. 514 (1911)	8, 14
Charles M. Haar & Daniel Wm. Fessler, <i>The Wrong Side of the Tracks: A Revolutionary Rediscovery of the Common Law Tradition of Fairness in the Struggle Against Inequality</i> (1986)	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(2)(B) Expert Witness Report of Adam Candeub, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-cv-00840-RP (W.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2021).....	5
Fred H. Cate, <i>Telephone Companies, the First Amendment, and Technological Convergence</i> , 45 DePaul L. Rev. 1035 (1996)	9
Genevieve Lakier, “The Non-First Amendment Law of Freedom of Speech,” 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2299 (2021)	11
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (London, John W. Parker & Son 1859).....	4, 17
Philip Hamburger, “The Development of the Law of Seditious Libel and the Control of the Press,” 37 Stan. L. Rev. 661 (1985)	19
<i>Tech CEOs Senate Testimony Transcript Oct. 28, 2020</i> (Oct. 28, 2020).....	7
Tim Wu, Brookings Inst., <i>Is Filtering Censorship? The Second Free Speech Tradition</i> 2 (2010), at https://www.brookings.edu/ research/is-filtering-censorship- the-second-free-speech-tradition	11
